ORDINANCE NO. 2003-04-045

## AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO A CITY OF URBANA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK PROGRAM SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT

(Housing Authority of Champaign County Project No.0203-08)

WHEREAS, on May 6, 2002, the Urbana City Council passed Resolution No. 2002-04-013R approving the City of Urbana and Urbana HOME Consortium Annual Action Plan for Program Year 2002-2003 authorizing certain activities under the title of Predevelopment Activities Related to Lakeside Terrace Apartments Area.

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana received CDBG Program funds from HUD for the period beginning July 1, 2002, and ending June 30, 2003; and

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of Champaign County (hereinafter "Housing Authority") was designated as a subrecipient of CDBG funds for FY2002-2003; and

WHEREAS, in order to clarify the terms and condition of the CDBG

Subrecipient Agreement, the Housing Authority now desires to make amendments

to the City of Urbana Community Development Block Grant Program Subrecipient

Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City has the right and authority, pursuant the CDBG Program to amend the Subrecipient Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That the City of Urbana approves an amended version of City of Urbana Community Development Block Grant Program Subrecipient Agreement (Housing Authority of Champaign County Project No. 0203-08), a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and authorizes the

May	vor of the City of Urbana to execute the same on behalf of the City of
Urk	pana.
	PASSED by the City Council this,
_20	003.
	AYES: Chynoweth, Hayes, Huth, Otto, Patt, Whelan, Wyman NAYS:
	ABSTAINS:  Phyllis D. Glark, City Clerk  Oput, Conk
_20	APPROVED by the Mayor this day of May  May  Tod Satterthwaite, Mayor